June, 2025, has informed that the 

recovery process finalised by the 

Committee in its meeting dated 28th 

February, 2025 stands completed in 

compliance with the directions issued 

by this Court vide order dated 14th 

October, 2014. It has been reported 

that a sum of ₹1,67,34,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Sixty-Seven Lakhs Thirty-

Four Thousand only) was recovered 

during the period April–May, 2025, 

and that the cumulative recoveries 

now aggregate to ₹212,39,42,612/- 

(Rupees Two Hundred Twelve Crores 

Thirty-Nine Lakhs Forty-Two 

Thousand Six Hundred Twelve only). 

3. Parliament has since enacted 

the RPwD Act. The Trust Fund created 

pursuant to this Court’s order dated 

16th April, 2004 has been merged into 

the National Fund for Persons with 

Disabilities, and Rules have been 

framed governing the investment and